

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST ORDER PASSED BY  
SUBORDINATE COURT) NO. 86 of 2018**

=====

MANISH NAGARDAS SOLANKI &amp; 2....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT &amp; 1....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR CHINMAY M GANDHI, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1 - 3

MR MB GANDHI, ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1 - 3

MR.MANAN MEHTA, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s)

No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.G. SHAH****Date : 30/01/2018****ORAL ORDER**

RULE returnable on 17.04.2018. Learned APP waives service of notice of rule on behalf of respondent State.

Applicant is directed to produce entire bunch of chargesheet papers without fail.

Considering the averments and order dated 20.07.2017 and 21.07.2017 passed in Special Criminal Application No.5226 of 2017 and 5227 of 2017 so also submissions by the applicant that all such orders are based upon statement by the applicant that he has never married to respondent no.2, at this stage let there be interim relief in terms of paragraph no. 7 (D). Respondent is also permitted to file relevant documents on record so as to decide this application at the earliest.

Considering the facts and circumstances emerging on record when it is clear and certain that dispute is between husband and wife and there are as three different litigations are pending before this Court, it would be appropriate for Registry to place such fact before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice so as to take appropriate orders whether all such petitions shall be listed before the same Court or not.

**(S.G. SHAH, J.)**

VARSHA